Treasury finances, January-March 2001

Figures for Treasury finances in the first quarter of 2001 are now available. They are on a cash basis and therefore not comparable to the Treasury accounts or the fiscal budget, both of which are presented on an accruals basis.

Summary

The cash balance from operations amounted to a 1.5 billion krónur deficit in the first quarter of this year, compared to a surplus of 4.5 billion krónur last year. This result is around 800 million krónur above budget projections. Both revenues and expenditures exceed projections, revenues by 1.7 billion krónur and expenditures by 0.9 billion.

Treasury finances in January-March

(Millions of	krónur, cash b	asis)		
·	<u>1998</u>	<u>1999</u>	<u>2000</u>	<u>2001</u>
Revenue	35,271	44,271	49,704	54,009
Expenditure	35,767	40,910	45,210	55,486
Cash from operations	-1,143	2,985	4,494	-1,475
Financial transactions	330	-7,338	2,280	-2,276
Net financial balance	-812	-4,353	6,775	-3,752
Debt redemption	-2,064	-16,142	-18,356	-6,400
Domestic	0	-6,490	-9,566	-6,355
Foreign	0	-9,652	-8,790	-45
Pension fund prepayments	0	-500	-1,500	-3,750
Gross borrowing requirement	-2,877	-20,995	-13,080	-13,902
New borrowing	1,618	10,092	12,604	13,113
Domestic	0	751	5,234	9,433
Foreign	0	9,341	7,370	3,680
Overall cash balance	-1,257	-10,903	-476	-789

Revenues are 4.3 billion higher than in the same period last year that is primarily caused by a 4.1 billion krónur increase in taxes on wages and profits. Expenditures are 10.3 billion higher than last year, of which 2/3 are due to special circumstances. Interest payments increase by 2.6 billion krónur; special payments to the disabled amount to 1.3 billion krónur; 1.1 billion is due to a contribution to improve the cash flow status of the Social Security Administration because of health insurance; government purchase of farm production quotas amount to 0.8 billion and a special increase in contributions to the Municipal Equalisation Fund amounts to 0.7 billion.

The net financial deficit amounted to 3.8 billion krónur, 0.5 billion above projections, but about 10 billion less than a year ago. This result is due to the increase in expenditures mentioned above in addition to the fact that last year the Treasury received a one-time payment of 5.5 billion for the sales of shares in the two state-owned commercial banks. These sales actually took place late in 1999 with payment in early 2000.

A total of 3.8 billion krónur were paid to the Government Employees Pension Fund in the first quarter of this year. This is being done to reduce the future commitments of the Treasury to the Fund. A total of 15 billion is allocated for this purpose in the 2001 fiscal budget.

The overall cash deficit was 800 million krónur for the first quarter of the year, compared to a 500 million krónur deficit a year ago.

Revenue

Total revenue of the Treasury amounted to 54 billion krónur in the first quarter of the year, close to 1.7 billion in excess of projections. Revenue exceeded the level of last year by 8.7 per cent, a considerably smaller increase than in the two preceding years. The development of tax revenue is similar, showing clear signs of a slowdown in the economy. Although taxes on income and profit are still increasing at a good pace, by close to 20 per cent between the years, the increase stems mainly from proceeds from the corporate income tax and the capital income tax. Revenue from the personal income tax rises considerably less, or by 13.5 per cent. This increase exceeds the one last year, which is interesting as the income tax rate was lowered by 0.33 per cent at the beginning of this year. This is due to the fact that last years pay settlements on the private market did not take effect until the second quarter of last year.

Net wealth taxes exceed the level of last year by 460 million krónur, or 21.5 per cent. This is primarily due to an increase in the registered market value of real property, but revenues from stamp duty and special transfer taxes increased by 130 million krónur.

Treasury revenue in January-March

(Millions of krónur, cash basis)

	(Increase in per cent			
	<u>1998</u>	<u>1999</u>	<u>2000</u>	<u>2001</u>	<u>1999</u>	<u>2000</u>	<u>2001</u>	
Total tax revenue	32,972	40,599	46,018	50,063	23.1	13.3	8.8	
Taxes on income and profit	11,292	13,093	15,799	18,910	15.9	20.7	19.7	
Personal income tax	8,147	9,385	10,565	11,990	15.2	12.6	13.5	
Corporate income tax	1,124	1,350	1,479	2,235	20.1	9.6	51.1	
Other taxes on income and profit	2,021	2,358	3,755	4,685	16.7	59.2	24.8	
Social security taxes	3,882	4,338	4,651	4,967	11.7	7.2	6.8	
Net wealth taxes	1,504	1,935	2,140	2,601	28.7	10.6	21.5	
Taxes on goods and services	16,239	21,185	23,362	23,485	30.5	10.3	0.5	
Value added tax	9,193	12,274	13,977	14,302	33.5	13.9	2.3	
Other indirect taxes	7,045	8,910	9,383	9,184	26.5	5.3	-2.1	
Of which:								
Excise tax on motor vehicles	805	1,284	1,191	833	59.5	-7.2	-30.1	
Excise tax on petrol	1,636	1,553	1,768	1,608	-5.1	13.8	-9.0	
Diesel weight tax	1,075	1,311	1,491	1,668	22.0	13.7	11.9	
Tobacco and liquor taxes	1,567	1,811	1,979	1,814	15.6	9.3	-8.3	
Other indirect taxes	1,962	2,951	2,954	3,261	50.4	0.1	10.4	
Other taxes	55	48	66	100	-12.7	37.5	51.5	
Other revenue	2,297	3,672	3,673	3,943	59.9	0.0	7.4	
Total revenue	35,272	44,271	49,704	54,009	25.5	12.3	8.7	

The slowdown in the economy is also clearly reflected in the development of indirect taxes. Indirect taxes increased by more than a third between 1998 and 1999 and by 10.3 per cent between 1999 and 2000; the pace has slowed down to 0.5 per cent in the first quarter of this year. This development actually reflects a slight contraction in real terms, as inflation has been close to 4 per cent. This is partly explained by a decline in vehicle imports by around 30 per cent in the first quarter of this year from last year's level which in turn is mirrored in reduced excise revenue on imported vehicles by about a third between the same periods.

The value-added tax, which is the single largest revenue item, has only yielded a 2.3 per cent increase so far, which gives a strong indication of a decelerating economic activity.

Expenditure

Total expenditure of the Treasury amounted to 55.5 billion krónur in the first quarter of the year, an increase of 10.3 billion from the previous year. There of 2.6 billions can be attributed to higher interest

expenditures. Expenditure exceeded the cash flow projection by 0.9 billion, which in part is explained by the fact that payments may diverge from projections for such a short period.

Treasury expenditure in January-March

(Millions of krónur, cash basis)

					Increase in per cent			
	<u>1998</u>	<u>1999</u>	<u>2000</u>	<u>2001</u>	<u>1998-</u> 1999	<u>1999-</u> 2000	<u>2000-</u> 2001	
	3,974	4,565	5,350	5,256	14.9	17.2	-1.8	
Administration								
General administration	2,459	2,724	3,226	2,880	10.8	18.4	-10.7	
Justice and law enforcement	1,515	1,841	2,125	2,377	21.5	15.4	11.9	
Social affairs	21,688	23,903	25,134	30,327	10.2	5.1	20.7	
Of which: Education and culture.	4,496	5,774	6,148	7,044	28.4	6.5	14.6	
Health	8,816	9,517	10,126	12,011	8.0	6.4	18.6	
Social security	7,316	7,365	7,486	9,699	0.7	1.6	29.6	
Economic affairs	5,155	5,977	6,422	8,403	15.9	7.4	30.8	
Of which: Agriculture	2,140	2,345	2,503	3,433	9.6	6.7	37.2	
Communications	1,988	2,159	2,169	2,783	8.6	0.5	28.3	
Interest expenditure	3,753	5,045	6,434	8,868	34.4	27.5	37.8	
Other expenditure	1,211	1,419	1,868	2,630	17.2	31.6	40.8	
Total expenditure	35,781	40,910	45,210	55,486	14.3	10.5	22.7	

Administrative expenditures, which include the Presidency, the Cabinet, Althingi, the courts and law enforcement, are approximately unchanged from the previous year. The slight decrease in administrative expenditures is partly due to a lower cost of real estate management, by 100 million krónur.

More than half of total expenditures in the first quarter went to social affairs including education, culture, health and social security. Expenditures in this category rise by 5.2 billion krónur between the years, the increase being distributed amongst all expenditures.

Increase in payments to education and culture by 900 million, can partly be explained by an increase in expenditures on secondary schools, amounting to 450 million krónur due to additional overtime following the secondary school teachers' strike last year. In addition some rescheduling of payments took place. Payments to the University of Iceland increased by 130 million and to the Student Loan Fund by 100 million. Health outlays increased by 1.9 billion, 1 billion of which to improve the cash flow status of the Social Security Administration, which in turn overestimates the real annual changes in expenditures. Expenditures to nursing homes increased by 800 million. This is partly due to wage increases.

Expenditures on social security increase by 2.2 billion krónur, close to 30 per cent between the years. This is primarily attributed to an increase in payments to the disabled, in accordance with a Supreme Court ruling, by 1.3 billion that represents a retroactive payment for four years. Furthermore, pension payments increase in accordance with the same ruling.

Unemployment compensation is nearly unchanged from the previous year since the unemployment rate has decreased between the years, from 1.5 per cent this year against 1.8 per cent last year. The cost impact of the newly created Parental Leave Fund in the first quarter of the year amounts to 250 million krónur.

Expenditures on economic affairs increase by close to 2 billion or 31 per cent, primarily due to government purchases of farm production quotas, an outlay of 780 million krónur in January. Expenditures on communications increased by 550 million and contributions to the Institute of Regional Development by 300 million krónur between the years.

Interest expenditures increased by 38 per cent or by close to 2.5 billion krónur, 1.8 billion of which is due to the redemption of a large government bond issue and 200 million krónur due to short-term credit from abroad.

Other expenditures increase by 760 million krónur between the years, primarily due to a special increase in contribution to the Municipal Equalisation Fund.

Capital transactions

The outflow on financial transactions amounted to 2.3 billion in the first quarter of this year as against an inflow of 2.3 billion last year. The difference is mostly explained by an in-payment of 5.5 billion early in 2000 due to the above-mentioned sales of shares in state-owned commercial banks.

Repayments of Treasury debt amounted to 6.4 billion krónur, nearly all due to the redemption of domestic government bonds. A large issue from 1990 matured in February and the redemption amounted to 8.4 billion krónur, of which 4.6 billion were repayments of principal, the remainder being accumulated interest...

Furthermore, two government bonds issues were redeemed before maturity at an auction for 1.9 billion of market value, of which 1.5 billion were repayments. Auctions of this kind are directed toward government bond issues that lack liquidity in the secondary market.

The Treasury remitted 3,750 million krónur to the Government Employees Pension Fund, as noted above, as against 1,500 million in the same period a year ago.

Treasury borrowing amounted to 13.1 billion krónur, half of which was in Treasury bills which increased the stock of bills by 6.8 billion. In addition, new government bonds with a 6-year maturity were sold for close to 2.5 billion krónur.

Finally, 3.7 billion were drawn on a foreign revolving credit in order to meet temporary cash needs.